OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

MARCH 12, 2019 TOWN CLERK

ABSENTEE BALLOT 1 OF 4

MILFORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE %mmm“p@“w

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @&
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

(Write-in)

BOARD OF SELECTMEN LIBRARY TRUSTEE TRUSTEES OF THE
Vote f t Vote f t
3 year term mor;) tﬁazronn(; 3 year term mor: tia%rt:\?o T FU N DS
NATE CARMEN ( |JuDY GROSS - ot Tor not
KEVIN FEDERICO - SUSAN “SHIRLEY” WILSON  ( -
CHRIS LABONTE - - -
(™ (Write-in) ("
(Write-in) (Write-in) ATER
CEMETERY TRUSTEE TOWN CLERK ONER
Vote for not Vote for not Vote for not
3 year term more than one 3 year term mo ne more than one
JAY DUFFY ( JOAN DARGIE -
STEPHEN TROMBLY ( -

(Write-in)

ARTICLE 2 - E — ZONING CHANGES

Ballot Vote No. 1 Sign Ora

1. Are you in favor of the ad
Town of Milford Zoning G

ent #2 as proposed by the Milford Planning Board for the

Il. Supplementary Standards by replacing Section 7.6.0 Sign Ordinance YES
.S. Supreme Court Decision in Reed vs. Town of Gilbert, Arizona and '
s, and general administrative changes throughout the article. NO ¢

2. Areyouinfavo e adoption of Amendment #2 as proposed by the Milford Planning Board for the
Town of Milford Zoning Ordinance as follows:

AMENDMENT #2: Amend the Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article VII. Supplementary Standards by adding new
section, Section 7.11.0 Solar Collection Systems and renumbering sections accordingly. The purpose and
intent is to establish an administrative review and permitting process for solar collection systems in all
zoning districts.

Amend Article V. Zoning Districts, Sections 5.02.1, 5.03.1, 5.04.1, 5.04.2.B, 5.05.1, 5.06.1, 5.06.2.B, 5.07.1,
5.08.1, 5.08.2.B, 5.09.1, and 5.09.2.B by adding “Solar Collection System” as a permitted/acceptable use or
a use allowed by a Conditional Use Permit in the Residential “A”, “B”, and “R”, Commercial, Limited YES ¢
Commercial, Integrated Commercial-Industrial, Integrated Commercial-Industrial 2, and Industrial Zoning NO
Districts. :

The Planning Board supports Amendment #2 by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

Ballot Vote No. 3

3. Areyouin favor of the adoption of Amendment #3 as proposed by the Milford Planning Board for the
Town of Milford Zoning Ordinance as follows:

AMENDMENT #3: Amend Article X. Administrative Relief by deleting Section 10.02.3 Home Occupations in
its entirety and replacing it with a new section, Article VII. Supplementary Standards, Section 7.12.0 Home
Based Businesses and renumbering accordingly. The purpose and intent is to establish standards and a
regulatory/administrative review process for home based businesses in Milford.

Amend Article V. Zoning Districts, Sections 5.02.1, 5.03.1, 5.04.1, 5.06.1, 5.08.1, 5.09.1 relative to the types
of home based businesses permitted by zoning district, and Section 5.04.2.B by permitting specific types of
home based businesses through the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit in the Residential “R” Zoning
District.

Amend Article V. Zoning Districts, Subsections 5.02.2.A.1, 5.03.2.A.4, 5.04.2.A.3, 5.05.1.Q, and 5.07.1.1 by
revising the language to reference the updated section of the ordinance requiring the issuanc Special
Exception for specific types of home based businesses in the Residential “A”, “B”, and “R”, C rcial, and

Integrated Commercial-Industrial Zoning Districts.

Amend Atrticle Il. General Provisions, Subsection 2.03.1.C.2 by updating the term *
“Home Based Business” involving the regulation of non-conforming uses and structu

Amend Article IV. Definitions by deleting the definition for a “Home Occupation” an
definition “Home Based Business”.

The Planning Board supports Amendment #3 by a unanimous vo

Ballot Vote No. 4
4. Areyou in favor of the adoption of Amendment #4 as propo i i i oard for the
Town of Milford Zoning Ordinance as follows:
in its entirety, and inserting new section, Article

Facilities and renumbering accordingly.

Amend Article IV. Definitions by deleting the definiti age Facilities and inserting a new
definition, Self-Service Storage Facility.

The Planning Board supports A i ote of 5-0.

YES ¢
NO ¢

Ballot Vote No. 5

5. Areyouin favor of the i 5 as proposed by the Milford Planning Board for the
Town of Milford Zoning G :

AMENDMENT #5: Amendithe dinance, Article VII. Supplementary Standards, Subsection
g said section to Section 7.14.0, renumbering sections
tion, Subsection 7.14.5 Waivers.

endment #5 by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

YES ¢
NO ¢

appropriate the sum of $85,000 for the cost of a communication consultant to
ns and potential solutions to possibly establish a Milford Emergency Dispatch
Center, to impro and the emergency dispatch communication system and then to provide a detailed
RFP including contractterms? This Special Warrant Article is in accordance with RSA 32. The Board of
Selectmen supports this Article (4-1). The Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This
Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.061 or ($6.10 on an assessed valuation of $100,000)

identify all of the i

YES ¢
NO ¢

WARRANT ARTICLE 4 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY SLUDGE DEWATERING UPGRADE -
$763,805 BOND

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $763,805 for the purpose of new sludge dewatering
equipment. $261,170 will be allocated from the Sewer Capital Reserve fund leaving a balance of $502,635
to be raised in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the
Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes to determine the rate of interest and other conditions in
their judgement? This will replace the existing belt filter press dewatering unit as parts for the existing equipment
are becoming less available. Note: As this is for issuance of long term debt, this vote requires, under State law,
sixty percent (60%) affirmative vote to pass. This is a Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 32 and is
paid for by the wastewater user fees. The Board of Commissioners supports this Article (3-0). The Budget
Advisory Committee supports this Article (8-0-1).

YES ¢
NO ¢

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




ABSENTEE BALLOT 2 OF 4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

MILFORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE W@M&,

MARCH 12, 2019 TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

WARRANT ARTICLE 5 - WATER SYSTEM WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS - $983,705 BOND

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $983,705 for the purpose of improving several water main
connections in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the
Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes to determine the rate of interest and other conditions in
their judgement? This project consists of replacing sections of Town water mains for improved flow and
capacity. Note: As this is for issuance of long term debt, this vote requires, under State law, sixty t (60%) YES ¢
affirmative vote to pass. This is a Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 32 and is paid the water
user fees. The Board of Commissioners supports this Article (3-0). The Budget Advi Committee NO ¢
supports this Article (8-0-1).

WARRANT ARTICLE 6 - TOWN HALL HVAC REPLACEMENT - $450,000 BOND

Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes, to determine the r
their judgment? This project request is to update the HVAC system in the to
of HVAC chiller, new controls, heat recovery, and new fan coil units. The existi
savings. Note: As this is for issuance of long-term debt, this vote i cent (60%) YES ¢
affirmative vote to pass. This is a Special Warrant Article in ace of Selectmen

supports this Article (5-0).The Budget Advisory Commi Article has no NO «
tax impact in 2019.

WARRANT ARTICLE 7 - SEWER COLLECTION
BOND

other funds that may reduce the amount to ipate in the State Revolving Fund (SRF) RSA
486:14 established for this purpose, and to all nd such monies as become available from the
federal and state governmep ting thereto. It is anticipated that the Town will receive up YES ¢
to $30,000 in principal forgivene 00 i sewer user rate or tax rate. Note: As this is for issuance
of long term debt, this vote ty percent (60%) affirmative vote to pass. This is a NO ¢
Special Warrant Article in acce is paid for by the wastewater user fees. The Board of
Commissioners supports t e Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article

iations voted separately, the amounts set forth in the budget for the purposes

527 Should this Article be defeated, the default budget shall be $14,572,236,

ith certain adjustments required by previous actions of the Town, or by law; or

the governing bo ne special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue

of a revised opera et only. This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations con- YES
tained in ANY other Warrant Article. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advi- )
sory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.086 over the NO ¢
2018 Budget or ($8.60 on an assessed valuation of $100,000)

set forth herein, totaling $14,7
which is the same as last y

WARRANT ARTICLE 9 - WATER DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET - $1,526,251

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum $1,526,251 to operate and maintain the Water Department,

said appropriation to be offset by income received from the water user charges? Should this article be defeated,

the default budget shall be $1,518,112, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by

previous actions of the Town, or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with  YES ¢
RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. This warrant article is paid for by NO ¢
the water user fees. The Board of Commissioners supports this Article (3-0). The Budget Advisory
Committee supports this Article (8-0-1).

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

WARRANT ARTICLE 10 - WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET - $2,161,107

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,161,107 to operate and maintain the Wastewater
Treatment Facility and the Sanitary Sewer Collection System, said appropriation to be offset by income received
from wastewater user charges? Should this Article be defeated, the default budget shall be $ 2,070,610, which
is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous actions of the Town, or by law; or the
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of
a revised operating budget only. This warrant article is paid for by the wastewater user fees. The Board of
Commissioners supports this Article (3-0). The Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article (8-0-1).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 11 - BRIDGE REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT CAPITAL RESERVE - $75,000

Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $75,000 to be placed in the Bridge Replacement
Capital Reserve Fund? This fund was identified in the May 2014 Hoyle, Tanner Associates, Inc. study that
identified needed rehabilitation for Town bridges. Expenditures from this fund would be authorized by the Board
of Selectmen. The $75,000 builds upon the Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve approved by voters in 2014.The

YES
NO

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 to be placed in the DPW
Equipment Capital Reserve Fund? Expenditures from this fund will require a vote at town meet
builds upon the DPW Vehicles and Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve approved by voters in 20
of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory Committ

NO

,000 builds upon
rd of Selectmen
is Artlcle (9-0). This Article has
of $100,000).

the Fire Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve appro
supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory C

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 14 - TOWN FACILITIES RENO
CAPITAL RESERVE - $25,000

R REPAIR REPLACEMENT

laced in the Town Facilities Renovation
rom this fund will require a vote at town
and Major Repair Replacement Capital Reserve
rts this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory
timated tax impact of $0.018 or ($1.80 on an

Shall the Town vote to raise and appr
and Major Repair Replacement Capital
meeting. The $25,000 builds upon the Town
approved by voters in 2017. The Board o
Committee supports this A g

YES
NO

REPLACEMENT CAPITAL RESERVE - $25,000

. The Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This
of $0.018 or ($1.80 on an assessed valuation of $100,000).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 16 - K PARK EXPANSION COMMITTEE PROJECT CAPITAL RESERVE - $25,000
Shall the town v and appropriate the sum of $25,000 to be placed in the Keyes Park Expansion
Committee Project ital Reserve Fund? The purpose of this fund is for the design, development and
construction of improvements to Keyes Memorial Park, as outlined in the Keyes Memorial Park Expansion
Committee Report, (December 20, 2016 and as amended). The Board of Selectmen has authority to expend
from this fund. The $25,000 builds upon the Keyes Park Expansion Committee Project Capital Reserve approved
by voters in 2017. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (4-1). The Budget Advisory Committee
supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.018 or ($1.80 on an assessed
valuation of $100,000).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 17 - PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CAPITAL
RESERVE - $20,000

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $20,000 to be placed in the Public Safety Communication
Equipment Capital Reserve Fund? Expenditures from this fund will require a vote at town meeting. The $20,000
builds upon the Public Safety Communication Equipment Replacement Capital Reserve approved by voters in
2017. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory Committee supports this
Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.014 or ($1.40 on an assessed valuation of
$100,000).

YES
NO

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




ABSENTEE BALLOT 3 OF 4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

MILFORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE %mmmuﬁamw

MARCH 12, 2019 TOWN CLERK
ARTICLES CONTINUED

WARRANT ARTICLE 18 - ASSESSING REVALUATION CAPITAL RESERVE - $15,000

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,000 to be placed in the Assessing Revaluation
Capital Reserve Fund? The purpose of Revaluation of Real Estate Assessment is to meet our constitutional and
statutory requirement that periodically these assessments are at full and true value. The Board of Selectmen

has authority to expend from this fund. The $15,000 builds upon the Assessing Revaluation Capital Reserve YES
approved by voters in 2017. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Bud dvisory NO ¢
Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.011 .10 on an
assessed valuation of $100,000).

WARRANT ARTICLE 19 - OSGOOD POND PHASE II - $350,000

$175,000 and would be reéponsible for the remaining $175,000. This is a Sp iclei YES ¢
with RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen does not support thls rtlcle . i NO ¢

an assessed valuation of $100, 000)

WARRANT ARTICLE 20 - KEYES MEMORIAL PARK PO

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the su hase of a pool circulating pump and

general maintenance? The new pump will replace the ‘motor and chlorinator. Maintenance also

includes sandblasting and repainting of the pool to ad surface that is clogging the filters. This ' YES (_
is a Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 3 tmen supports this Article (5-0). _
The Budget Advisory Committee supports this Artic i as an estimated tax impact of NO

$0.143 or ($14.30 on an assessed val

WARRANT ARTICLE 21 - SOCIAL SER
Shall the Town vote to raise for the purpose of providing funding to Social YES
Service agencies for Milford Somal Services Committee and submitted to the Board

of Selectmen? Thisis a S % cordance with RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen NO ¢
supports this Article (5-0). ry Committee supports this Article (8-0-1). This Article has

an estimated tax impact of $( 90" assessed valuation of $100,000).

POLICE CONTRACT - $39,146

Shall the items included in the Police Officers’ Collective Bargaining Agreement
selectmen and Local 3657 of the American Federation of State, County

E) for contract years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 (1 April — 31 March) which calls

ries and benefits, and to further raise and appropriate the sum of $39,146 for

resents the additional costs over those of the current appropriation at current

iring Agreement. Upon approval of this Article, said cost allocation is to be YES ¢
transferred to the erating Budget. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget )
Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.028 or NO ¢
($2.80 on an assessed valuation of $100,000).

WARRANT ARTICLE 23 - SNOW PLOW TRUCK, 36K GVW, 8 CUBIC YARDS, W/PLOW, SANDER, WET
SYSTEM - 5-YEAR LEASE/PURCHASE - $38,200 (Annual Payment $38,200/Total Purchase Price $180,000)

Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a 5-year lease/purchase agreement for a
Snow Plow Truck with the appropriate equipment for Highway Department operation in the amount of $180,000,
pursuant to RSA 33:7-e, and to raise and appropriate the sum of $38,200 for the first year's payment. This will
replace a 2002 International truck that will be 17 years old at its replacement. This truck’s primary purpose will
be for maintenance of Town roadways, particularly for winter maintenance and snow removal. If this article
passes, future years’ payments will be included in the operating budget. This is a Special Warrant Article in YES ¢
accordance with RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory NO ¢
Committee supports this Article (7-2). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.027 or ($2.70 on an
assessed valuation of $100,000).

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

WARRANT ARTICLE 24 - NON-EMERGENCY COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION BUS SERVICES - $30,000

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $30,000 for the purpose of providing the Town’s share
of funding to the Souhegan Valley Transportation Collaborative (SVTC) in order to continue operating a regional,
non-emergency, wheelchair-accessible transportation service providing rides within the designated service area
to seniors, people with disabilities, and the general public? This is a Special Warrant Article in accordance with
RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory Committee supports
this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.021 or ($2.10 on an assessed valuation
of $100,000).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 25 - PUMPKIN FESTIVAL SUPPORT - $23,000

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $23,000 for purposes of Pumpkin Festival support by
Public Works, Police, Fire, and Ambulance Departments? This is a Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA
32. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory Committee supports this
Article (8-0-1). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.016 or ($1.60 on an assessed valuation of
$100,000).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 26 - CONSERVATION FUND - $20,000

Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $20,000 for the purpose of adding
fund created in accordance with RSA 36-A, said land fund being allowed to accumulate from
be available for the acquisition of property, conservation easements and other RSA 36-A allo
Contribution furthers the protection of the town’s natural resources. The Board of Selectmen
Article (4-1). The Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0
impact of $0.014 or ($1.40 on an assessed valuation of $100,000).

NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 27 - TEAMSTERS UNION COLLECTIV
HOURLY EMPLOYEES AT PUBLIC WORKS, WATER UTILITIE

years 2019, 2020 and 2021 (1 April 2019 — 31 March
benefits, and to further raise and appropriate the su
additional costs over those of the current appropriati
Upon approval of this Article, said cost allocation is t
appropriate departments. $7,775 is to be raised by gen
and $1,434 to be raised by Sewer User F
& Sewer Commissioners support
Article (8-0-1). This Article has an e
$100,000).

al year 20197 Said sum represents the
g levels paid in the expiring Agreement.

Advisory Committee supports this
r ($.60 on an assessed valuation of

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 28 - E DAY PARADE - $10,000

Shall the Town vote to raise a
other allied expenses directl

,000 for the purpose of funding bands, musicians and
abor Day Parade? This is a Special Warrant Article in
n supports this Artlcle (5-0). The Budget Adwsory

YES
NO

Shall the ppropriate the sum of $9,000 for the purpose of holding the annual summer
evening Band Concerts (ban ound system, crossing detail)? This is a Special Warrant Article in accordance
with RSA 32. The Board of ctmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget Advisory Committee supports
this Article (9-0) e has an estimated tax impact of $0.006 or ($.60 on an assessed valuation of

$100,000).

YES
NO

WARRANT ARTICLE 30 - FIREWORKS - $8,500

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $8,500 for the purpose of providing the Independence
Day celebration fireworks display at a time and location to be determined by the Board of Selectmen? This is a
Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (4-1). The
Budget Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $0.006
or ($.60 on an assessed valuation of $100,000).

YES
NO

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

MARCH 12, 2019 TOWN CLERK

ABSENTEE BALLOT 4 OF 4

MILFORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE W@M&,

ARTICLES CONTINUED

WARRANT ARTICLE 31 - MEMORIAL, VETERANS & LABOR DAY PARADES AND RECOGNITION - TOWN
SUPPORT - $6,500

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6,500 for the purpose of town support relative to the
observance of Memorial, Veterans and Labor Day Parades? These funds shall be used to cover parade costs
incurred by Public Works, Police Department and other Town departments, and to purchase flags to,be placed
on the graves of veterans on Memorial Day. Departmental support costs and materials associ with the YES ¢
provision of these services will be charged against this appropriation. This is a Special W. Article in
accordance with RSA 32. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The NO ¢
Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has an estimated tax impact of $
assessed valuation of $100,000).

5, Map 38 Lot 5-1,Map 38-9, Map 38 Lot 11, Map 38 Lot 12, Map 38 Lot 13, a
long-term contracts with a developer for the construction of a solar farm? Pri

YES ¢
Selectmen. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5- i NO ¢

Shall the town vote, pursuant to the provisions of R
designing, constructing and maintaining a Vietham W
Milford Vietnam War Memorial Trust Fund of 2019 and
provided, however, the such gifts, legacies, or devises s accounted for separately from, and
of the memorial, including the time of
hat any memorial shall only be located

main in place for a maximum period of 25 years

unless sooner revoked by a future town m . usion of 25 years, or on such earlier date of
revocation, any funds remaining in said trus of which were private gifts or donations as
referenced above, shall be ans charitable organization of the Board of Selectmen’s
choice, which shall then utilize'sate of veterans’ monuments or memorials generally within YES ¢

the Town of Milford. At such te ing that were raised by the town shall be returned to

the general fund. Pursuant to 9-a. Board of Selectmen are appointed agents to expend any NOQO ¢
funds in the trust for the purpose g'trust. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget
Advisory Co icle (9-0). This Article has no tax impact.

EMORIAL - $0

e provisions of RSA 31:19-a, (I), to establish a trust fund for the purpose of

aining a Freedom Memorial, the purpose of which is to recognize citizens lost
subsequent military actions. Said trust fund shall be known as the Town of

Milford Freedom st Fund of 2019 and may receive privately donated gifts, legacies, or devises,
provided, howeve gifts, legacies, or devises shall be invested and accounted for separately from, and

not comingled with, amounts appropriated by the town. The details of the memorial, including the time of
construction, shall be determined by the Board of Selectmen, provided that any memorial shall only be located

on property owned by the Town of Milford. Said trust fund shall remain in place for a maximum period of 25 years

unless sooner revoked by a future town meeting. At the conclusion of 25 years, or on such earlier date of
revocation, any funds remaining in said trust fund, the source of which were private gifts or donations as
referenced above, shall be paid over to a suitable veterans charitable organization of the Board of Selectmen’s

choice which shall then utilize said funds for the continuation of the charitable purpose of said charitable YES ¢
organization. At such termination, any funds remaining that were raised by the town shall be returned to the

general fund. Pursuant to RSA 31:19-a. (I), the Board of Selectmen are appointed agents to expend any funds NO ¢
in the trust for the purposes of the trust. The Board of Selectmen supports this Article (5-0). The Budget
Advisory Committee supports this Article (9-0). This Article has no tax impact.

designing, c
on ‘9/11' and those lost thr

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT




	Milford T frnt 1
	Milford T bck 1
	Milford T frnt 2
	Milford T bck 2
	Milford T frnt 3
	Milford T bck 3
	Milford T frnt 4



